

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

CASE TYPE: Civil Other

In re Syngenta Litigation

Court File No: 27-CV-15-3785

Judge: Thomas M. Sipkins

This Document Relates to ALL ACTIONS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
I. Syngenta created the risk of harm to Plaintiffs	3
II. The harm to Plaintiffs was foreseen by Syngenta.....	5
III. Syngenta was fully capable of implementing legitimate stewardship and channeling	8
IV. Syngenta undertook stewardship obligations.....	8
V. Syngenta embarked on a campaign of false statements in commercializing Viptera.....	9
VI. Plaintiffs suffered both physical and economic harm.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Legal standard.....	12
II. Minnesota law applies.....	13
A. The Non-Class Complaint alleges facts and asserts claims warranting application of Minnesota law	14
B. Minnesota’s choice-of-law factors favor Minnesota law.....	16
C. Minnesota’s consumer laws may be constitutionally applied to the claims of all Plaintiffs, regardless of location.....	18
D. Plaintiffs have alleged facts warranting application of Minnesota law to the common-law claims, regardless of each Plaintiff’s residence	19
III. The economic loss doctrine does not bar Plaintiffs’ claims	20
A. Syngenta misstates the ELD’s narrow scope	21
B. The SELD applies in limited circumstances not present here	22
C. Applying the SELD would not serve the doctrine’s underlying purposes	26

1.	The contract-based policy rationale does not apply.....	26
2.	The reasonable-limitations rationale is not served by applying the SELD.....	28
3.	Special-relationship considerations do not warrant applying the SELD.....	30
D.	Syngenta misreads the MDL Order	32
E.	The relevant states would not apply the ELD here	34
F.	The ELD does not bar Producer Plaintiffs’ claims because they have adequately pled harm to property	55
G.	The ELD does not bar Non-Producer Plaintiffs’ claims	57
H.	The ELD does not apply to claims seeking damages related to soybeans	62
IV.	Syngenta owed a duty to Plaintiffs	64
A.	Syngenta’s conduct created the foreseeable risk of harm to Plaintiffs	64
B.	Alternatively, Syngenta voluntarily undertook a duty	74
C.	Foreseeability and public policy support finding a duty.....	78
1.	Syngenta’s cases are inapposite	78
2.	This is not an exceptional case warranting a no-duty determination	81
3.	Public policy should not be adjudicated absent a factual record	88
V.	FIFRA does not preempt Plaintiffs’ claims	89
VI.	Plaintiffs’ have adequately pled their duty to warn claims.....	90
VII.	Plaintiffs sufficiently allege claims for tortious interference.....	93
A.	Plaintiffs adequately allege business relationships that Syngenta harmed.....	94
A.	Plaintiffs adequately allege injury	98

B.	Plaintiffs sufficiently allege improper means or wrongful conduct.....	100
C.	Plaintiffs adequately allege intent.....	103
VIII.	Plaintiffs have adequately pled their consumer-protection claims	104
A.	Minnesota Statutes sections 325D.13, 325D.44, and 325F.69 apply.....	104
B.	This Court may constitutionally hear Non-Class Plaintiffs’ MUTPA and MCFA claims against Syngenta.....	105
C.	Syngenta cannot escape liability by mislabeling Plaintiffs as merchants	108
D.	Plaintiffs have sufficiently pled a public benefit	109
	CONCLUSION.....	122

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>2314 Lincoln Park W. Condo. Ass’n v. Mann, Gin, Ebel & Frazier, Ltd.</i> , 555 N.E.2d 346 (Ill. 1990)	37
<i>AGFA Corp. v. Wagner Printing Co.</i> , No. 02 C 2400, 2002 WL 1559663 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2002)	111
<i>Aguilar v. RP MRP Wash. Harbour, L.L.C.</i> , 98 A.3d 979 (D.C. 2014)	24
<i>Air Prods. & Chems., Inc. v. Eaton Metal Prods. Co.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 482 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	24, 26, 31
<i>Akers v. Levitt</i> , 1992 WL 10288 (Ohio App. Jan. 27, 1992)	65
<i>Al-Salehi v. I.N.S.</i> , 47 F.3d 390 (10th Cir. 1995)	84
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	18
<i>Alvarado v. Sersch</i> , 662 N.W.2d 350 (Wis. 2003)	78
<i>Am. Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 179 N.W.2d 864 (Wis. 1970)	74, 76
<i>Am. Oil Co. v. Mahin</i> , 273 N.E.2d 818 (Ill. 1971)	112
<i>Amstadt v. U.S. Brass Corp.</i> , 919 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. 1996)	120
<i>Annett Holdings, Inc. v. Kum & Go, L.C.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 2011)	38
<i>Ariola v. City of Stillwater</i> , No. A14-0181, 2014 WL 5419809 (Minn. App. Oct. 27, 2014)	68
<i>Ashley Cnty. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009)	70
<i>Ashtabula River Corp. Group II v. Conrail, Inc.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 981 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	41, 56

<i>B.L. Jet Sales, Inc. v. Alton Packaging Corp.</i> , 724 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. App. 1987)	41
<i>BC's Heating & Air & Sheet Metal Works, Inc. v. Vermeer Mfg. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 2:11-CV-136-KS-MTP, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24420 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 27, 2012)	52
<i>Bahr v. Capella Univ.</i> , 788 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. 2010)	12, 113, 116, 118
<i>Bank One Milwaukee v. Sanchez</i> , 783 N.E.2d 217 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)	111
<i>Baptist Health v. Murphy</i> , 373 S.W.3d 269 (Ark. 2010)	95, 100
<i>Barber Lines A/S v. M/V Donau Maru</i> , 764 F.2d 50 (1st Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	89
<i>Bayer v. Crested Butte Mt. Resort, Inc.</i> , 960 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1998)	72
<i>Bayer CropScience LP v. Schafer</i> , 385 S.W.3d 822 (Ark. 2011)	25, 46, 60
<i>Beasley v. MacDonald Eng'g Co.</i> , 249 So. 2d 844 (Ala. 1971)	74
<i>Behrendt v. Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 768 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 2009)	66
<i>Bell v. Hutsell</i> , 955 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2011)	69
<i>Bell v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 6 S.W.3d 871 (Mo. 1999)	96, 102
<i>Biscan v. Brown</i> , 160 S.W.3d 462 (Tenn. 2005)	74
<i>Bjerke v. Johnson</i> , 742 N.W.2d 660 (Minn. 2007)	88
<i>Blagg v. Fred Hunt Co., Inc.</i> , 612 S.W.2d 321 (Ark. 1981)	46, 60
<i>Blasing v. P.R.L. Hardenbergh Co.</i> , 226 N.W.2d 110 (Minn. 1975)	72

<i>Block v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D. Minn. 2014)	92
<i>Bond v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 868 P.2d 1114 (Colo. App. 1993)	80
<i>Bonds v. SAPA Extrusions, LLC</i> , 135 So. 3d 799 (La. App. 2014)	78
<i>Bonnell v. Cabo Azul Resort</i> , No. 2:08-CV-00910-PMP-LRL, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89155 (D. Nev. Aug. 27, 2010)	18
<i>Bowman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1761 (2013)	87
<i>Brasscorp v. Highside Chems., Inc.</i> , No. CAUSE NO. 1:02CV84, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41690 (S.D. Miss. June 7, 2007)	52
<i>Brew City Redevelopment Group, LLC v. Ferchill Group</i> , 724 N.W.2d 879 (Wis. 2006)	45
<i>Bridgeway Commc'ns, Inc. v. Trio Broad., Inc.</i> , 562 So. 2d 222 (Ala. 1990)	102
<i>Briere v. Lathrop Co.</i> , 258 N.E.2d 597 (Ohio 1970)	74
<i>Briner Elec. Co. v. Sachs Elec. Co.</i> , 680 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. App. 1984)	96
<i>Brink v. Wabash Ry. Co.</i> , 60 S.W. 1058 (Mo. 1901)	40
<i>Brody v. Finch Univ. of Health Scis./The Chicago Med. Sch.</i> , 698 N.E.2d 257 (Ill. 1998)	111
<i>Brown v. CVS Pharm., L.L.C.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 793 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)	99
<i>Bryant Manor, L.L.C. v. Bank of Am., N.A. (In re Manor, L.L.C.)</i> , 434 B.R. 629 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2010)	49
<i>Burt v. Fumigation Serv. & Supply, Inc.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 624 (W.D. Mich. 1996)	72
<i>Bus. Men's Assurance Co. of Am. v. Graham</i> , 891 S.W.2d 438 (Mo. App. 1984)	41
<i>Bush v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 457 So. 2d 350 (Ala. 1984)	78

<i>Butz v. Werner</i> , 438 N.W.2d 509 (N.D. 1989)	88
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	85
<i>Calwell v. Hassan</i> , 925 P.2d 422 (Kan. 1996)	69
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)	79
<i>Cameron v. Terrell & Garrett, Inc.</i> , 618 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1981)	120
<i>Campbell v. Krupp</i> , 961 N.E.2d 205 (Ohio App. 2011)	42
<i>Capel v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 77 S.W.3d 533 (Ark. 2002)	74
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Prods. Eng'g Co.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1492 (D. Minn. 1986)	19
<i>Carlson v. Roetzel & Andress</i> , Civil No. 3:07-cv-33, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27084 (D.N.D. Mar. 27, 2008)	98
<i>Carnes v. St. Paul Union Stockyards Co.</i> , 205 N.W. 630 (Minn. 1925)	102
<i>Carroll v. Action Enters.</i> , 292 N.W.2d 34 (Neb. 1980)	74
<i>Carvin v. Ark. Power & Light Co.</i> , No. 90-6055, 1991 WL 54048 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 26, 1991)	46
<i>Chattanooga Rapid Transit Co. v. Walton</i> , 58 S.W. 737 (Tenn. 1900)	72
<i>Chisolm v. Stephens</i> , 365 N.E.2d 80 (Ill. 1977)	77
<i>Church & Dwight Co. v. Huey</i> , 961 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. App. 1997)	121
<i>City of Brainerd v. Brainerd Invs. P'ship</i> , 827 N.W.2d 752 (Minn. 2013)	35
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	69

<i>City of Gary ex rel. King v. Smith & Wesson</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003)	79, 82
<i>City of Lennox v. Mitek Indus.</i> , 519 N.W.2d 330 (S.D. 1994)	55
<i>City of Phila. v. Beretta U.S.A.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	79, 80
<i>City of St. Louis v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (E.D. Mo. 1999)	40
<i>Cmty. Title Co. v. Roosevelt Fed. Sav. & Loan</i> , 796 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. 1990)	100
<i>Collingwood v. Gen. Elec. Real Estate Equities, Inc.</i> , 376 S.E.2d 425 (N.C. 1989)	72
<i>Colonial Sav. Ass'n v. Taylor</i> , 544 S.W.2d 116 (Tex. 1976)	74
<i>Columbus Med. Servs. Org. v. Liberty Healthcare Corp.</i> , 911 N.E.2d 85 (Ind. App. 2009)	98
<i>Congregation of the Passion v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 636 N.E.2d 503 (Ill. 1994)	37
<i>Corley v. Gene Allen Air Servs., Inc.</i> , 425 So. 2d 781 (La. App. 1982)	72
<i>Corporex Dev. & Constr. Mgmt. v. Shook, Inc.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 701 (Ohio 2005)	42
<i>Cosmopolitan Homes, Inc. v. Weller</i> , 663 P.2d 1041 (Colo. 1983)	47
<i>Country Corner Food & Drug v. First State Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 966 S.W.2d 894 (Ark. 1998)	95
<i>Crawford v. Dehl</i> , Civil Action No. 08-0463, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68476 (W.D. La. Sept. 8, 2008)	61
<i>Crawford v. Dehl</i> , Civil Action No. 08-0463, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99133 (W.D. La. July 21, 2008)	61
<i>Custom Underground, Inc. v. Mi-Tech Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-222-JPS, 2011 WL 5008343 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 20, 2011)	45
<i>DJ Coleman, Inc. v. Nufarm Ams., Inc.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (D.N.D. 2010)	117

<i>Daanen & Janssen v. Cedarapids, Inc.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 395 (1998)	26, 29, 62
<i>Danielson v. Nat'l Supply Co.</i> , 670 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2003)	14
<i>Dannix Painting, L.L.C. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , No. 4:12 CV 01640 CDP, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170845 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2012)	41
<i>Daugherty v. Fuller Eng'g Serv. Corp.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 476 (Ind. App. 1993)	77
<i>Davidson v. Univ. of N.Carolina at Chapel Hill</i> , 543 S.E.2d 920 (N.C. App. 2001)	74
<i>De Burkarte v. Louvar</i> , 393 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 1986)	74
<i>DeVecchis v. City of Chi.</i> , 2013 WL 6002084 (Ill. App. 2013)	88
<i>Dinger ex rel. Dinger v. Strata Corp.</i> , 607 N.W.2d 886 (N.D. 2000)	78
<i>Dodson v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 353 (S.D. 2005)	65
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Wright Sec. Servs.</i> , 950 So. 2d 1076 (Miss. App. 2007)	65
<i>Doe v. Brandon</i> , 845 N.W.2d 174 (Minn. 2014)	67
<i>Doe v. WTMJ, Inc.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1428 (D. Kan. 1996)	67
<i>Domagala v. Rolland</i> , 805 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. 2011)	63, 66, 67, 68, 69
<i>Dornak v. Lafayette Gen. Hosp.</i> , 399 So. 2d 168 (La. 1981)	74
<i>Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. v. Bruner</i> , 148 So. 2d 199 (Miss. 1962)	74
<i>Drager v. Aluminum Indus.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. App. 1993)	67
<i>Drake v. Dickey</i> , 2 N.E.3d 30 (Ind. App. 2013)	102

<i>Duffin v. Idaho Crop Improvement Ass’n</i> , 895 P.2d 1195 (Idaho 1995)	30
<i>E3 Biofuels-Mead, L.L.C. v. Skinner Tank Co.</i> , No. 8:06CV706, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12302 (D. Neb. Jan. 30, 2014)	53
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	21, 26
<i>Eischen v. Crystal Valley Coop.</i> , 835 N.W.2d 629 (Minn. App. 2013)	70, 78
<i>Elite Professionals, Inc. v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 827 P.2d 1195 (Kan. App. 1992)	49
<i>Ellis v. Hanson</i> , No. A11-101, 2011 WL 5829104 (Minn. App. Nov. 21, 2011)	118
<i>Ellis-Don Constr., Inc. v. HKS, Inc.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 603 (M.D.N.C. 2004)	54
<i>Energy, Inc. v. Audley Capital Advisors, L.L.P.</i> , No. 1131104, 2015 WL 731152 (Ala. Feb. 20, 2015)	94
<i>England v. Fifth La. Levee Dist.</i> , 167 So. 3d 1105 (La. App. 2015)	39, 40
<i>Erickson's Flooring & Supply, Co. v. Tembec, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1459 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 18, 2006)	99
<i>Estates of Morgan v. Fairfield Family Counseling Ctr.</i> , 673 N.E.2d 1311 (Ohio 1997)	68
<i>Ex parte BASF Constr. Chems., L.L.C.</i> , 153 So. 3d 793 (Ala. 2013)	88
<i>Exclaim Mktg., L.L.C. v. DirecTV, L.L.C.</i> , No. 5:11-CV-684-FL, 2015 WL 5773586 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2015)	115
<i>Eysoldt v. Imaging</i> , 957 N.E.2d 780 (Ohio App. 2011)	42
<i>Farwell v. Keaton</i> , 240 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. 1976)	65, 88
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. GE</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112931 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 3, 2009)	52
<i>Felsher v. Univ. of Evansville</i> , 755 N.E.2d 589 (Ind. 2001)	94

<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. SEC Donohue, Inc.</i> , 679 N.E.2d 1197 (Ill. 1997)	32
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Henning v. Olson</i> , 246 Minn. 27, 74 N.W.2d 123 (1955)	13
<i>Flenniken v. Longview Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 661 S.W.2d 705 (Tex. 1983)	120
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	114
<i>Forever Green Ath. Fields, Inc. v. Lasiter Constr., Inc.</i> , 384 S.W.3d 540 (Ark. App. 2011)	95
<i>Forster v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 437 N.W.2d 655 (Minn. 1989)	92
<i>Frey v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 258 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 1977)	89
<i>Fussell v. N.C. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 695 S.E.2d 437 (N.C. 2010)	78
<i>Gardner v. Brillion Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 639960 (D. Minn. Feb. 19, 2014)	89
<i>Gardner v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (D. Minn. 2003)	110
<i>Giddings & Lewis, Inc. v. Indus. Risk Insurers</i> , 348 S.W.3d 729 (Ky. 2011)	50
<i>Gieseke ex rel. Diversified Water Diversion, Inc. v. IDCA, Inc.</i> , 844 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. 2014)	93, 98, 101
<i>Giggers v. Memphis Hous. Auth.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 359 (Tenn. 2009)	78
<i>Giles v. GMAC</i> , 494 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2007)	21, 26
<i>Ginapp v. City of Bellevue</i> , 809 N.W.2d 487 (Neb. 2012)	69
<i>Glorvigen v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 572 (Minn. 2012)	72, 74, 76, 82
<i>Glynos v. Jagoda</i> , 819 P.2d 1202 (Kan. 1991)	72

<i>Golden Spread Council, Inc. # 562 of the BSA v. Akins</i> , 926 S.W.2d 287 (Tex. 1996)	78
<i>Golf Sci. Consultants, Inc. v. Cheng</i> , No. No.: 3:07-CV-152, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37721 (E.D. Tenn. May 4, 2009)	94, 99
<i>Gonzalez v. Sessom</i> , 137 P.3d 1245 (Okla. Civ. App. 2006)	96
<i>Gray v. Badger Mining Corp.</i> , 676 N.W.2d 268 (Minn. 2004)	89, 90
<i>Greenberg v. Perkins</i> , 845 P.2d 530 (Colo. 1993)	64
<i>Greenburg v. Cure</i> , 2013 WL 1767792 (D. Kan. Apr. 24, 2013)	64
<i>Group Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> 621 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2001)	106
<i>Gruhlke v. Sioux Empire Fed. Credit Union</i> , 756 N.W.2d 399 (S.D. 2008)	95
<i>Grynberg v. Questar Pipeline Co.</i> , 70 P.3d 1 (Utah 2003)	22
<i>Gunkel v. Renovations, Inc.</i> , 822 N.E.2d 150 (Ind. 2005)	47
<i>Gutierrez v. Eckert Farm Supply, Inc.</i> , No. C5-02-1900, 2003 WL 21500161 (Minn. App. July 1, 2003)	70
<i>H Enters. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1405 (D. Minn. 1993)	16, 19
<i>Hage v. Gen. Serv. Bureau</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 883 (D. Neb. 2003)	113
<i>Ham v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 915 (W.D. Tenn. 2010)	43
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 750 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 2001)	79
<i>Hansen v. Scott</i> , 645 N.W.2d 223 (N.D. 2002)	65
<i>Hatleberg v. Norwest Bank Wis.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 15 (Wis. 2005)	75

<i>Hayes v. N. Hills Gen. Hosp.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 243 (S.D. 1999)	96
<i>Hegna v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 822 (D. Minn. 1992)	82
<i>Heigle v. Miller</i> , 965 S.W.2d 116 (Ark. 1998)	88
<i>Hesse v. McClintic</i> , 176 P.3d 759 (Colo. 2008)	71
<i>Hill v. Wilson</i> , 224 S.W.2d 797 (Ark. 1949)	64
<i>Hoffmann v. Wis. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 664 N.W.2d 55 (Wis. 2003)	72, 73
<i>Home Sav. Asso. v. Guerra</i> , 733 S.W.2d 134 (Tex. 1987)	120
<i>Hooks SuperX v. McLaughlin</i> , 642 N.E.2d 514 (Ind. 1994)	78
<i>Hoover's Dairy, Inc. v. Mid-Am. Dairymen, Inc./Special Prods., Inc.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. 1985)	74
<i>Hospira Inc. v. AlphaGary Corp.</i> , 671 S.E.2d 7 (N.C. App. 2009)	53
<i>Idar v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2412613 (S.D. Tex. June 6, 2011)	72
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Brent</i> , 133 So. 3d 760 (Miss. 2013)	72
<i>In re Chi. Flood Litig.</i> , 680 N.E.2d 265 (Ill. 1997)	28, 36
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 5024548 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 21, 2011)	25, 41, 61, 81
<i>In re Lutheran Bhd. Variable Ins. Prods. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 456 (D. Minn. 2001)	106
<i>In re Lutheran Bhd. Variable Ins. Prods. Co.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7789 (D. Minn. Apr. 28, 2004)	15, 18
<i>In re Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc. Plastic Coolant Tubes Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	121

<i>In re Starlink Corn Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 828 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	25, 81
<i>In re St. Jude Med. Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)	106
<i>In re TMJ Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 1019 (D. Minn. 1995)	91
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 482 (D. Minn. 2015)	18
<i>Indianapolis-Marion Cty. Pub. Library v. Charlier Clark & Linard, P.C.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 722 (Ind. 2010)	47
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Cease Elec. Co.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 462 (Wis. 2004)	45
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 598 P.2d 60 (Cal. 1979)	31
<i>J.A.H. by R.M.H ex rel. R.M.H. v. Wadle & Assocs.</i> , 589 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1999)	80
<i>J.M. Westall & Co. v. Windswept View of Asheville, Inc.</i> , 387 S.E.2d 67 (N.C. App. 1990)	115
<i>Janis v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 780 N.W.2d 497 (S.D. 2010)	78
<i>Jefferson Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Justus</i> , 725 P.2d 767 (Colo. 1986)	74
<i>Joyce v. M & M Gas Co.</i> , 672 P.2d 1172 (Okla. 1983)	69
<i>Kantel Commc'ns v. Casey</i> , 865 S.W.2d 685 (Mo. App. 1993)	98
<i>Karas v. Strevell</i> , 884 N.E.2d 122 (Ill. 2008)	64
<i>Kassis v. Perronne</i> , 209 So. 2d 444 (Miss. 1968)	77
<i>Kennedy v. Sale</i> , 689 S.W.2d 890 (Tex. 1985)	120
<i>Kersey v. Harbin</i> , 591 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. App. 1979)	72

<i>Keyes v. Amundson</i> , 391 N.W.2d 602 (N.D. 1986)	72
<i>Kidd v. Bass Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 965 (E.D. Ark. 2000)	94
<i>Kirk v. Michael Reese Hosp. & Med. Center</i> , 513 N.E.2d 387 (Ill. 1987)	80
<i>Knox v. Calcasieu Par. Police Jury</i> , 900 So. 2d 1128 (La. App. 2005)	65
<i>Kreislers Inc. v. First Dakota Title Ltd.</i> , 852 N.W.2d 413 (S.D. 2014)	55
<i>LAN/STV v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 435 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. 2014)	43, 44
<i>La. ex rel. Guste v. M/V Testbank</i> , 752 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1985)	23, 29, 57, 62
<i>Ladd Landing, L.L.C. v. TVA</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Tenn. 2012)	42, 43
<i>Lavergne v. America's Pizza Co.</i> , 838 So. 2d 845 (La. App. 2003)	61
<i>Leno v. K & L Homes, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 543 (N.D. 2011)	54
<i>Leonard v. Dorsey & Whitney L.L.P.</i> , 553 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2009)	22, 54
<i>Leppke v. Segura</i> , 632 P.2d 1057 (Colo. App. 1981)	70
<i>Lesiak v. Cent. Valley Ag Coop.</i> , 808 N.W.2d 67 (Neb. 2012)	53
<i>Lincoln Gen. Ins. Co. v. Det. Diesel Corp.</i> , 293 S.W.3d 487 (Tenn. 2009)	43
<i>Little Rock Land Co. v. Raper</i> , 433 S.W.2d 836 (Ark. 1968)	72
<i>Lloyd Wood Coal Co. v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 543 So. 2d 671 (Ala. 1989)	46
<i>Long Motor Corp. v. SM & P Util. Res., Inc.</i> , 214 P.3d 707 (Kan. App. 2009)	50

<i>Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Coop.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. 2000)	78
<i>Lord v. Customized Consulting Specialty, Inc.</i> , 643 S.E.2d 28 (N.C. App. 2007)	53
<i>Louisville Cooperage Co. v. Lawrence</i> , 230 S.W.2d 103 (Ky. 1950)	74
<i>Lowery v. Echostar Satellite Corp.</i> , 160 P.3d 959 (Okla. 2007)	65
<i>Ludwikoski v. Kurotsu</i> , 840 F. Supp. 826 (D. Kan. 1993)	71, 72
<i>Ly v. Nystrom</i> , 615 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2000)	108, 109
<i>Lyle v. Mladinich</i> , 584 So. 2d 397 (Miss. 1991)	78
<i>Lyndon Prop. Ins. Co. v. Duke Levy & Assocs.</i> , 475 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2007)	52
<i>Martens v. Minn. Mining & Mfg.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 2000)	12
<i>Maw Enters. v. City of Marksville</i> , 149 So. 3d 210 (La. 2014)	39
<i>McKellips v. St. Francis Hosp.</i> , 741 P.2d 467 (Okla. 1987)	74
<i>McNeill v. Sec. Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 1994)	98
<i>McRunnel v. Batco Mfg.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 946 (D. Minn. 2013)	90, 93
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Adv. Bionics Corp.</i> , 630 N.W.2d 438 (Minn. App. 2001)	17
<i>Metro. Gas Repair Serv., Inc. v. Kulik</i> , 621 P.2d 313 (Colo. 1980)	47
<i>Midwest ex rel. English v. Harpole</i> , 293 S.W.3d 770 (Tex. App. 2009)	66
<i>Midwest Knitting Mills v. United States</i> , 950 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1991)	44

<i>Mile Hi Concrete, Inc. v. Matz</i> , 842 P.2d 198 (Colo. 1992)	88
<i>Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	76
<i>Miss. Phosphates Corp. v. Furnace & Tube Serv., Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11294 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 1, 2008)	52
<i>Mooney v. Allianz Life Ins. Co.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 531 (D. Minn. 2007)	15, 16, 17, 18, 105, 106
<i>Moore v. Coachmen Indus.</i> , 499 S.E.2d 772 (N.C. App. 1998)	54
<i>Moorhead Econ. Dev. Auth. v. Anda</i> , 789 N.W.2d 860 (Minn. 2010)	77
<i>Morton v. Merrillville Toyota, Inc.</i> , 562 N.E.2d 781 (Ind. App. 1990)	48
<i>Mozingo by Thomas v. Pitt Cty. Mem'l Hosp. Inc.</i> , 400 S.E.2d 747 (N.C. App. 1991)	88
<i>Nakanishi v. Foster</i> , 393 P.2d 635 (Wash. 1964)	81
<i>N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Sell</i> , 597 N.E.2d 329 (Ind. App. 1992)	72
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Franklin</i> , 265 Minn. 391 (1963)	13
<i>NS Trans. Brokerage Corp. v. Louisville Sealcoat Ventures, L.L.C.</i> , , 2015 WL 1020598 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 9, 2015)	50
<i>Nagel v. Northern Indiana Public Serv. Co.</i> , 26 N.E.3d 30 (Ind. App. 2015)	88
<i>Neb. Innkeepers, Inc. v. Pittsburgh-Des Moines Corp.</i> , 345 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 1984)	23, 38
<i>Nelson v. Union Wire Rope Corp.</i> , 199 N.E.2d 769 (Ill. 1964)	74, 77
<i>Nichols v. Coast Distrib. Sys.</i> , 621 N.E.2d 738 (Ohio App. 1993)	72
<i>Niemeyer v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 789 P.2d 1318 (Okla. 1990)	98

<i>Nodak Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 91 (Minn. 2000)	13, 14, 17
<i>Northfield Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 57 (Minn. App. 1996)	75
<i>Nygaard v. Sioux Valley Hospitals & Health Sys.</i> , 731 N.W.2d 184 (S.D. 2007)	119
<i>Old S. Home Co. v. Keystone Realty Group</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 734 (M.D.N.C. 2002)	116, 117
<i>Olson v. Push, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4097040 (D. Minn. Aug. 19, 2014)	107
<i>Ortiz v. Collins</i> , 203 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. App. 2006)	120
<i>Otis Eng'g Corp. v. Clark</i> , 668 S.W.2d 307 (Tex. 1983)	69
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. Teamsters Local Union No. 480</i> , 2004 Tenn. App. LEXIS 139 (Tenn. App. Feb. 27, 2004)	94
<i>Overturff v. Read</i> , 442 S.W.3d 862 (Ark. App. 2014)	94
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	29
<i>Parret v. UNICCO Serv. Co.</i> , 127 P.3d 572 (Okla. 2005)	102
<i>People ex rel. Spiegel v. Lyons</i> , 115 N.E.2d 895 (Ill. 1953)	111, 112
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (App. Div. 2003)	79
<i>People Express Airlines v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 100 N.J. 246 (1985)	21
<i>Perreira v. State</i> , 768 P.2d 1198 (Colo. 1989)	78
<i>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</i> , 657 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. App. 2003)	19
<i>Peterson v. Zerr</i> , 477 N.W.2d 230 (N.D. 1991)	102

<i>Peyer v. Ohio Water Serv. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 195 (Ohio 1998)	88
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	18, 106
<i>Photo Arts Imaging Professionals, L.L.C. v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135596 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 22, 2011)	52
<i>Pinnix v. Toomey</i> , 87 S.E.2d 893 (N.C. 1955)	65
<i>Plan-Tec, Inc. v. Wiggins</i> , 443 N.E.2d 1212 (Ind. App. 1983)	74, 77
<i>Playboy Enters. v. Editorial Caballero, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 202 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. App. 2006)	93, 94
<i>Presnell Constr. Managers, Inc. v. EH Constr., L.L.C.</i> , 134 S.W.3d 575 (Ky. 2004)	51
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Fin. Review Servs., Inc.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. 2000)	96
<i>Ptacek v. Earthsoils, Inc.</i> , 844 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. App. 2014)	34, 58, 59
<i>Pugh v. Westreich</i> , 2005 WL 14922 (Minn. App. Jan. 4, 2005)	107
<i>Quest Diagnostics, Inc. v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 656 N.W.2d 858 (Mich. App. 2002)	51
<i>RWP, Inc. v. Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co.</i> , 2006 Ohio App. LEXIS 4958 (Ohio App. Sept. 28, 2006)	41
<i>Rainbow Play Sys., Inc. v. Backyard Adventure, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3150984 (D.S.D. Sept. 28, 2009)	119
<i>Reali Giampetro & Scott v. Soc’y Nat’l Bank</i> , 729 N.E.2d 1259 (Ohio App. 1999)	99
<i>Reed v. Univ. of N.D.</i> , 543 N.W.2d 106 (Minn. App. 1996)	15, 17
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Minn. v. Chief Indus.</i> , 106 F.3d 1409 (8th Cir. 1997)	108
<i>Reid v. Doe Run Res. Corp.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (E.D. Mo. 2015)	18

<i>Riggs v. Nickel</i> , 796 N.W.2d 181 (Neb. 2011)	65
<i>Rinehart v. Morton Bldgs., Inc.</i> , 305 P.3d 622 (Kan. 2013)	22, 32, 33, 49
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Baty</i> , 114 P.2d 935 (Okla. 1941)	72
<i>Robb v. City of Seattle</i> , 295 P.3d 212 (Wash. 2013)	69
<i>Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927)	23
<i>Rodriguez v. Siouxland Urology Assocs.</i> , No. CIV. 09-4051 (KES), 2013 WL 684243 (D.S.D. Feb. 22, 2013)	119
<i>S K Peightal Eng'rs, Ltd. v. Mid Valley Real Estate Solutions V, L.L.C.</i> , 342 P.3d 868 (Colo. 2015)	47
<i>Sall v. T'S, Inc.</i> , 136 P.3d 471 (Kan. 2006)	74
<i>Saratoga Fishing Co. v. J.M. Martinac & Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 875 (1997)	21
<i>Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Co.</i> , 266 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. 2008)	65, 69
<i>Schanz v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 478 (Mich. App. 1988)	74
<i>Schmitt v. Clayton County</i> , 284 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 1979)	72
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	84
<i>Schoedinger v. United Healthcare of the Midwest, Inc.</i> , No. No.4:07CV904SNLJ, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2937 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 12, 2011)	99
<i>Schumacher v. Schumacher</i> , 676 N.W.2d 685 (Minn. App. 2004)	19
<i>Schwartz v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 221 N.W.2d 665 (Minn. 1974)	107
<i>Securian Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. CIV. 11-2957 (DWF/HB), 2014 WL 6911100 (D. Minn. Dec. 8, 2014)	107, 108

<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> , 403 P.2d 145 (Cal. 1965)	29
<i>Select Comfort Corp. v. Tempur Sealy Int'l</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 933 (D. Minn. 2014)	109
<i>Selle v. Tozser</i> , 786 N.W.2d 748 (S.D. 2010)	100
<i>Shaner v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1992)	75
<i>Shannon v. Wilson</i> , 947 S.W.2d 349 (Ark. 1997)	78
<i>Shelton v. Ky. Easter Seals Soc'y</i> , 413 S.W.3d 901 (Ky. 2013)	64, 78
<i>Shirley v. Imogene Glass</i> , 308 P.3d 1 (Kan. 2013)	78
<i>Simmons v. Homatas</i> , 925 N.E.2d 1089 (Ill. 2010)	69
<i>Simms v. Jones</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 595 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	75
<i>Sisney v. Best Inc.</i> , 754 N.W.2d 804 (S.D. 2008)	119
<i>Sloan v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. 1999)	96
<i>Sluis v. Nudelman</i> , 34 N.E.2d 391 (Ill. 1941)	111
<i>Smith ex rel. Ross v. Lagow Constr. & Dev. Co.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 187 (S.D. 2002)	69
<i>Smith v. Questar Capital Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108703 (D. Minn. Aug. 2, 2013)	35
<i>Smith v. Waggoners Trucking Corp.</i> , 69 So. 3d 773 (Miss. App. 2011)	72
<i>Solvay Pharms., Inc. v. Glob. Pharms.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 880 (D. Minn. 2004)	108
<i>Sparks v. Booth</i> , 232 S.W.3d 853 (Tex. App. 2007)	120, 121

<i>St. Malachy Roman Catholic Congregation of Geneseo v. Ingram</i> , 841 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 2013)	39
<i>St. Onge Livestock Co. v. Curtis</i> , 650 N.W.2d 537 (S.D. 2002)	98
<i>State ex rel. W. Seed Prod. Corp. v. Campbell</i> , 442 P.2d 215 (Or. 1968)	81
<i>State Auto Ins. Cos. v. B.N.C.</i> , 702 N.W.2d 379 (S.D. 2005)	74
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 736 So. 2d 384 (Miss. App. 1999)	52
<i>Stebbins v. Edwards</i> , 224 P. 714 (Okla. 1924)	98
<i>Stephenson v. Universal Metrics</i> , 641 N.W.2d 158 (Wis. 2002)	71
<i>Sterling Chems., Inc. v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 259 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. App. 2007)	44
<i>Stewart v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. ?DOCKET?, 2012 WL 6043642 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 29, 2012)	72
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Am. Abstract & Title Co.</i> , 363 Ark. 530 (2005)	102
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Am. Abstract & Title Co.</i> , 215 S.W.3d 596 (Ark. 2005)	95
<i>Stonebridge Collection, Inc. v. Carmichael</i> , 791 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2015)	93
<i>Syngenta Seeds, Inc. v. Bunge N. Am., Inc.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Iowa 2011)	27, 85, 86, 88
<i>Taylor v. Smith</i> , 892 So. 2d 887 (Ala. 2004)	64
<i>TEC Cogeneration v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir. 1996)	75
<i>Telecor Communs., Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002)	76
<i>Tex. Disposal Sys. Landfill, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 563 (Tex. App. 2007)	99

<i>Texler v. D.O. Summers Cleaners & Shirt Laundry Co.</i> , 693 N.E.2d 271 (Ohio 1998)	78
<i>Tharp v. Monsees</i> , 327 S.W.2d 889 (Mo. 1959)	65
<i>Theisen v. Covenant Med. Ctr.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 74 (Iowa 2001)	75
<i>Thompson v. Hirano Tecseed Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2006)	91
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	64
<i>Thrasher-Lyon v. Ill. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 898 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	110
<i>Thurston v. Nelson</i> , No. A-13-056., 2014 Neb. App. LEXIS 41 (Neb. App. Feb. 4, 2014)	53
<i>Tollefson Dev., Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 668 N.W.2d 701 (Minn. App. 2003)	12
<i>Trade 'N Post, L.L.C. v. World Duty Free Ams., Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 707 (N.D. 2001)	96, 100
<i>Trau-Med of Am., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 71 S.W.3d 691 (Tenn. 2002)	95, 100
<i>Triche v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 164 So. 3d 253 (La. App. 2014)	61
<i>Tucker v. The Blvd. at Piper Glen L.L.C.</i> , 564 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. App. 2002)	116, 117
<i>Tuffy's, Inc. v. City of Okla. City</i> , 212 P.3d 1158 (Okla. 2009)	96
<i>Tull Bros. v. Peerless Prods., Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (S.D. Ala. 2013)	46
<i>U.S. Bank v. Integrity Land Title Corp.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 742 (Ind. 2010)	47
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Oppen</i> , 501 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1974)	30
<i>United Concrete & Constr., Inc. v. Red-D-Mix Concrete, Inc.</i> , 836 N.W.2d 807 (Wis. 2013)	45

<i>United Textile Workers, etc. v. Lear Siegler Seating Corp.</i> , 825 S.W.2d 83 (Tenn. App. 1990)	42
<i>Van Sickle Constr. Co. v. Wachovia Commer. Mortg., Inc.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2010)	38, 39
<i>Vancura v. Katris</i> , 939 N.E.2d 328 (Ill. 2010)	72, 75
<i>Vesta Fire Ins. Corp. v. Milam & Co. Constr., Inc.</i> , 901 So. 2d 84 (Ala. 2004)	46
<i>Vowell v. Fairfield Bay Cmty. Club</i> , 58 S.W.3d 324 (Ark. 2001)	98
<i>Waggoner v. Town & Country Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 808 P.2d 649 (Okla. 1990)	54
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Sturges</i> , 52 S.W.3d 711 (Tex. 2001)	100
<i>Walker v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 683 (Wis. App. 2006)	45
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank</i> , 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014)	1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 55, 56, 97, 102, 118
<i>Ward v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 554 N.E.2d 223 (Ill. 1990)	78
<i>Watters v. TSR, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 378 (6th Cir. 1990)	70
<i>Weiss v. Bellomy</i> , 278 N.W.2d 119 (N.D. 1979)	74
<i>Wellcraft Marine, Div. of Genmar Indus. v. Zarzour</i> , 577 So. 2d 414 (Ala. 1990)	46
<i>Wenker ex rel. Wenker v. Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1013553 (Minn. App. Mar. 9, 2015)	63
<i>White Sands Group, L.L.C. v. PRS II, L.L.C.</i> , 32 So. 3d 5 (Ala. 2009)	95, 98, 100
<i>Wilkey v. Hull</i> , 366 F. App'x 634 (6th Cir. 2010)	98
<i>Williams v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 809 N.E.2d 473 (Ind. App. 2004)	80

<i>Williams Elecs. Games, Inc. v. Garrity</i> , 366 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2004)	111
<i>Willmar Poultry Co. v. Carus Chem. Co.</i> , 378 N.W.2d 830 (Minn. App. 1985)	92
<i>Wilspec Techs., Inc. v. Dunan Holding Group Co.</i> , 204 P.3d 69 (Okla. 2009)	98
<i>Wiltz v. Bayer CropScience, Ltd. P'shp</i> , 645 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2011)	27, 40
<i>Winston v. Am. Med. Int'l</i> , 930 S.W.2d 945 (Tex. App. 1996)	96
<i>Wood v. Mercedes-Benz of Okla. City</i> , 336 P.3d 457 (Okla. 2014)	78
<i>Wrede v. Exch. Bank</i> , 247 Neb. 907, 531 N.W.2d 523 (1995)	114
<i>Young v. Bryco Arms</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1078 (Ill. 2004)	77
<i>Zacher v. Budd Co.</i> , 396 N.W.2d 122 (S.D. 1986)	72

Statutes:

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2315	65
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.52	60
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.54(A)	60
Minn. Stat. § 8.31	104
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	35, 36
Minn. Stat. § 325D.10	107
Minn. Stat. § 325D.13	104
Minn. Stat. § 325D.44	104
Minn. Stat. § 325D.45	104
Minn. Stat. § 325E.64	105
Minn. Stat. § 325F.69	104
Minn. Stat. § 604.101	33, 34, 36, 58, 59
Minn. Stat. § 336.2-313	59
Minn. Stat. § 336.2-314	59
Minn. Stat. § 336.2-315	59

Minn. Stat. § 604.10-101	35
Minn. Stat. § 604.101(2)	34, 58
Minn. Stat. § 604.101(3)	58
Minn. Stat. § 604.101(5)	33, 58
Minn. Stat. § 604.101(3)(1)-(2)	58
Minn. Stat. §§ 325D.13, 325F.69	14, 16
Minn. Stat. §§ 325D.13, 325D.44, 325F.69	104
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-16	116
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1	114, 115
N.D. Cent. Code § 37-24-6	118
N.D. Cent. Code § 51-15-02	117, 118
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1617	113
S.D. Codified Laws § 37-24-31	118
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.41 (West)	119

Other:

57A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Negligence</i> § 88 (2004)	64
Fowler V. Harper & Posey M. Kime, <i>The Duty to Control the Conduct of Another</i> , 43 Yale L.J. 886 (1934)	68
Minn. R. Civ. P. 8.01	1
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(e)	12
Oscar S. Gray, <i>Some Thoughts on “The Economic Loss Rule” and Apportionment</i> , 48 Ariz. L. Rev. 897, 901-02 (2006)	32
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971)	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8 (1965)	102
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314 (1965)	68
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (1965)	68
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 323 (1965)	74
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 767 (1979)	100
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A (1965)	74
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liab. § 7 cmt. b (2000)	27, 28
